(All amounts in USD thousands unless otherwise stated)

39

20 RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

20.2   Market risk (Continued)

b)   Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the financial position and cash flows of BADEA may be affected by future
fluctuations in interest rates. Favourable fluctuations may lead to increase in the interest income, while
unexpected movements may decrease this income.

In respect of deposits, sukuk and fixed income and emerging market securities, BADEA's main objective is to
ensure safety and liquidity of assets. Subject to these factors, BADEA seeks the highest possible return.
Performance is monitored regularly and adjustments are made to the portfolios in the light of market
developments.

In respect of loans and trade financing, interest rate is determined independently of market forces by the
Board of Directors and at levels consistent with BADEA's strategic orientation within the framework of its
development objective. Net profit for the year is sensitive to higher/lower interest income/expenses as a result
of changes in interest rates of interest-bearing assets and liabilities:

 Impact on profit for the year ended 31
December

 2024  2023

Increase by 100 basis points 53,831  49,130

Decrease by 100 basis points (53,831)  (49,130)

c)   Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is defined as the potential fluctuations in the exchange rates and its effects on BADEA's
financial position and cash flows. BADEA has developed certain limits and controls on foreign exchange; as
well as their percentage composition, which are monitored regularly by BADEA. BADEA uses the US Dollar in
its lending operations and transactions with banks. In respect of the investment portfolios held for trading,
transactions of other limited currencies are allowed. Nevertheless, the US Dollar represents the functional
currency against which at least 65% of the total portfolio held for trading including derivatives should be